RFC 8663
MPLS Segment Routing over IP
Abstract
MPLS Segment Routing (SR-MPLS) is a source-routing paradigm based on the MPLS data plane in
which the sender of a packet is allowed to partially or completely specify the route the packet
takes through the network by imposing stacked MPLS labels on the packet. SR-MPLS can be
leveraged to realize a source-routing mechanism across MPLS, IPv4, and IPv6 data planes by
using an MPLS label stack as a source-routing instruction set while making no changes to SR-

,
, , ,
November 2015, .
,
, ,
, March 2016, .
,
, , , October 2016,
.
, ,
, , , May 2017,
.
, , , , July
2018, .
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Rosen, E., Viswanathan, A., and R. Callon "Multiprotocol Label Switching
Architecture" RFC 3031 DOI 10.17487/RFC3031 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc3031>
Rosen, E., Tappan, D., Fedorkow, G., Rekhter, Y., Farinacci, D., Li, T., and A. Conta
"MPLS Label Stack Encoding" RFC 3032 DOI 10.17487/RFC3032
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3032>
Worster, T., Rekhter, Y., and E. Rosen, Ed. "Encapsulating MPLS in IP or Generic
Routing Encapsulation (GRE)" RFC 4023 DOI 10.17487/RFC4023
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4023>
Abley, J., Savola, P., and G. Neville-Neil "Deprecation of Type 0 Routing Headers
in IPv6" RFC 5095 DOI 10.17487/RFC5095 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc5095>
Briscoe, B. "Tunnelling of Explicit Congestion Notification" RFC 6040 DOI
10.17487/RFC6040 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6040>
Rescorla, E. and N. Modadugu "Datagram Transport Layer Security Version 1.2"
RFC 6347 DOI 10.17487/RFC6347 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc6347>
Xu, X., Sheth, N., Yong, L., Callon, R., and D. Black "Encapsulating MPLS in UDP"
RFC 7510 DOI 10.17487/RFC7510 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc7510>
Psenak, P., Gredler, H., Shakir, R., Henderickx, W., Tantsura, J., and A. Lindem
"OSPFv2 Prefix/Link Attribute Advertisement" RFC 7684 DOI 10.17487/RFC7684
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7684>
Ginsberg, L., Ed., Decraene, B., Previdi, S., Xu, X., and U. Chunduri "IS-IS Prefix
Attributes for Extended IPv4 and IPv6 Reachability" RFC 7794 DOI 10.17487/
RFC7794 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7794>
Ginsberg, L., Previdi, S., and M. Chen "IS-IS Extensions for Advertising Router
Information" RFC 7981 DOI 10.17487/RFC7981 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc7981>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Filsfils, C., Ed., Previdi, S., Ed., Ginsberg, L., Decraene, B., Litkowski, S., and R.
Shakir "Segment Routing Architecture" RFC 8402 DOI 10.17487/RFC8402
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8402>
RFC 8663 SR-MPLS over IP October 2019
Xu, et al. Standards Track Page 15

[RFC8660] ,
, , ,
October 2019, .
Bashandy, A., Filsfils, C., Previdi, S., Decraene, B., Litkowski, S., and R. Shakir
"Segment Routing with the MPLS Data Plane" RFC 8660 DOI 10.17487/RFC8660
<https://doi.org/10.17487/RFC8660>
RFC 8663 SR-MPLS over IP October 2019
Xu, et al. Standards Track Page 16

Interconnection" Work in Progress, draft-ietf-bess-datacenter-gateway-02
Filsfils, C., Ed., Dukes, D., Ed., Previdi, S., Leddy, J., Matsushima, S., and d.
daniel.voyer@bell.ca "IPv6 Segment Routing Header (SRH)" Work in Progress,
draft-ietf-6man-segment-routing-header-21
Xu, X., Ed., Decraene, B., Raszuk, R., Chunduri, U., Contreras, L., and L. Jalil
"Advertising Tunnelling Capability in IS-IS" Work in Progress, draft-ietf-isis-
encapsulation-cap-01
Xu, X., Ed., Decraene, B., Ed., Raszuk, R., Contreras, L., and L. Jalil "The Tunnel
Encapsulations OSPF Router Information" Work in Progress, draft-ietf-ospf-
encapsulation-cap-09
Black, D. "Differentiated Services and Tunnels" RFC 2983 DOI 10.17487/
RFC2983 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2983>
Fang, L., Ed. "Security Framework for MPLS and GMPLS Networks" RFC 5920
DOI 10.17487/RFC5920 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5920>
Kompella, K., Drake, J., Amante, S., Henderickx, W., and L. Yong "The Use of
Entropy Labels in MPLS Forwarding" RFC 6790 DOI 10.17487/RFC6790
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6790>
Lebovitz, G., Bhatia, M., and B. Weis "Keying and Authentication for Routing
Protocols (KARP) Overview, Threats, and Requirements" RFC 6862 DOI
10.17487/RFC6862 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6862>
Eggert, L., Fairhurst, G., and G. Shepherd "UDP Usage Guidelines" BCP 145 RFC
8085 DOI 10.17487/RFC8085 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8085>
Brzozowski, J., Leddy, J., Filsfils, C., Maglione, R., Ed., and M. Townsley "Use
Cases for IPv6 Source Packet Routing in Networking (SPRING)" RFC 8354 DOI
10.17487/RFC8354 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8354>
Kini, S., Kompella, K., Sivabalan, S., Litkowski, S., Shakir, R., and J. Tantsura
"Entropy Label for Source Packet Routing in Networking (SPRING) Tunnels" RFC
8662 DOI 10.17487/RFC8662 <https://doi.org/10.17487/RFC8662>
Psenak, P., Ed., Previdi, S., Ed., Filsfils, C., Gredler, H., Shakir, R., Henderickx, W.,
and J. Tantsura "OSPF Extensions for Segment Routing" RFC 8665 DOI
10.17487/RFC8665 <https://doi.org/10.17487/RFC8665>
Previdi, S., Ed., Ginsberg, L., Ed., Filsfils, C., Bashandy, A., Gredler, H., and B.